

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 06-74506

**STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, *et al.*
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

MARCH 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Prior ISO Rate Proceedings Before The Commission.....	5
C. The ISO's Amendment 27 Filing.....	7
D. The Proceedings Before The Administrative Law Judge And The Initial Decision.....	8
E. The Commission's Decision.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY ASSIGNED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE PARTIES SEEKING TO CHANGE A FILED RATE...	21
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT PROTESTING PARTIES FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ISO'S FLAT RATE DESIGN WAS UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. The Commission's Decision Is Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	25
B. The Commission's Decision Is Fully Consistent With Precedent.....	31
C. The Commission Appropriately Rejected Petitioners' Claim That The ISO's Rate Design Could Not Be Sustained Because It Did Not Send Proper Rate Signals.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1980).....	5, 22
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21, 28
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>California v. FCC</i> 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>City of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28, 29
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Eichler v. SEC</i> , 757 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21, 28
<i>Elec. Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 1511 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16, 32, 35, 36
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	40
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16, 32, 35
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	33, 40
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28, 29
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	31
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of New York v. FERC</i> , 642 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Sacramento Municipal Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 795 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 793 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1986).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 32
<i>Union Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16, 32, 35
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	40
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,141 (1999).....	32
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,006 (2000).....	39
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2000).....	8
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 94 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2001).....	8
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 63,026 (2004).....	3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 28
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp., Opinion No. 478</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,301 (2004).....	3, 11
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2005).....	4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Ca. Ind. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2006).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<p><i>Inquiry Concerning the Commission's Pricing Policy for Transmission Service Provided by Public Utilities Under the Federal Power Act, Policy Statement,</i> 59 Fed. Reg. 55,031 (1994), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regulation Preambles January 1991-June 1996 ¶ 31,005 (1994), <i>order on reconsideration</i>, 71 FERC ¶ 61,195 (1995).....</p>	13
<p><i>New England Power Co.,</i> 52 FERC ¶ 61,090 (1990), <i>reh'g denied</i>, 54 FERC ¶ 61,055 (1991), <i>aff'd sub nom. Town of Norwood v. FERC</i>, 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....</p>	28, 29
<p><i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co., et al.,</i> 77 FERC ¶ 61,204 (1996).....</p>	6
<p><i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,</i> 80 FERC ¶ 61,128 (1997).....</p>	6, 7, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23, 36, 37
<p><i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,</i> 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....</p>	7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32, 34
<p><i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i>, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>clarified</i>, 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i>, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd in part, remanded in part, Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i>, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd, New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	4, 32, 33, 34
<p><i>S. Ga. Natural Gas Co.,</i> 73 FERC ¶ 61,354 (1995).....</p>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 59 FERC ¶ 61,045 (1992).....	10
<i>Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,277 (1996).....	21, 22, 23
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	1, 3
Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a).....	4
Section 205(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(b).....	4
Section 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c).....	5
Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d).....	5
Section 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e).....	9
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	9
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....	5
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	20
